Queen's Students' Union - SU Elections 2025

Win your Club or Society £1000 - Terms & Conditions

1. Competition Dates

- 1.1 The competition runs from 10am, Monday 3 March to 3pm, Thursday 6 March 2025.
- 1.2 The winning Club or Society will be announced at the Results Event on Friday 7 March.

2. Prize

2.1 The prize is 1x £1000 in your Club/Society Own Funds account.

- 2.2 The prize is non-transferable.
- 2.3 The prize will transferred to the winning Club or Society Own Funds account no later than 30th March 2025.

3. How to Enter

- 3.1 If at least 75% of a Club or Society's 'membership' votes in the SU Election 2025, the Club or Society will be automatically entered into a prize draw.
- 3.2 Votes can be cast via q-su.org between 3-6 March 2025.
- 3.3 'Membership' is defined as the group of students registered in the Club / Society Standard Membership group on MSL (the online admin system) at the opening time of the SU Elections polling period. Committees can update this group via the online admin system, or by emailing members' student numbers to su.clubs@qub.ac.uk or su.societies@qub.ac.uk before polling opens. Responsibility for checking and ensuring that these groups are up-to-date lies with the Club / Society committee.
- 3.4 Student Members of each Club / Society must cast at least one vote in the SU Elections for their participation to be counted towards their Club / Society's eligibility for this prize draw. This includes the elections for SU Full Time Officers, Faculty Reps, School Reps, and Association Chairs. This does not include Club / Society committee elections (i.e. if a Student Member only votes in a Club / Society committee election and does not vote in any SU Elections, their participation will not be counted towards their Club / Society's eligibility for this prize draw).

 3.5 If a student is a member of more than one Club / Society, their vote will count towards the percentage of votes for each Club / Society they are a member of.
- 3.6 One entry per person.
- 3.7 No purchase necessary.

4. Winner Selection & Notification

- 4.1 A winner is randomly selected by an independent third party.
- 4.2 The winner will be announced at the Results Event on Friday 7 March.
- 4.3 The winning Club/ Society will be notified via their QUB Club/Society email.
- 4.4 Unsuccessful entrants will not be contacted.

5. Eligibility

- 5.1 Your Club / Society must have a minimum of 15 Student Members registered in the Club / Society Standard Membership group on MSL (the online admin system) at the time polling opens to be eligible in this competition.
- 5.2 Voting is open to current QSU students who are eligible to vote in the 2025 SU Election (excludes St Mary's, Stranmillis, and Queen's INTO students)
- 5.3 QSU reserves the right to request proof of age and a valid QUB student card.

5.4 Employees of QSU and QUB, their families, and those professionally connected to the competition are not eligible.

6. Additional Terms

- 6.1 Entrants must comply with QSU with Election Rules available at q-su.org
- 6.2 Queen's Students' Union is not responsible for inaccurate entries, technical issues, or third-party failures but will try to minimize any impact on participants.
- 6.3 QSU reserves the right to terminate this competition, or alter the terms and conditions if necessary or if circumstances arise outside of its control.
- 6.4 Your personal details will be retained by Queen's Students' Union and not passed on to any third parties or used for any other purpose other than to contact the winner.
- 6.5 Queen's Students' Union is not liable for any damages, losses, or injuries related to the competition or prize.
- 6.6 The decision of the promoter is final and binding.